the effects on the financial statements from the application of the revaluation model and given that the most companies
in the electricity and power utilities market apply the cost model of accounting of property, plant and equipment, change
in accounting policy will lead to more reliable and relevant information regarding property, plant and equipment and
improved comparability of the financial statements of the Group to its peers in electricity and power market
(see Note 2(j)).

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements
JSC INTER RAO UES for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in million of RUR)

15

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(j) Restatement

The comparative information has been restated for the effect of adoption of new accounting policy is described below:

31 December 2010

As previously
reported,

in thousand
EUR

As previously
reported,
in million

RUR

Change in
accounting
policy for

PP&E,
in million

RUR
(Note 2 (i))

Retrospective
consolidation

of entities
acquired under

common
control,

in million
RUR

Other changes,
in million

RUR

As restated,
in million

RUR

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,525,997 61,591 993 56,334 (213) 118,705
Investment property 26,920 1,086 8 – – 1,094
Intangible assets 35,916 1,438 – 1,629 213 3,280
Investments in associates and

jointly controlled entities 1,126,008 45,415 (1,931) (23,976) – 19,508
Deferred tax assets 33,298 1,337 (527) 310 298 1,418
Available-for-sale financial assets  – – 112 90 202

Other non-current assets 81,004 3,268 4 3,584 (90) 6,766

Total non-current assets 2,829,143 114,135 (1,453) 37,993 298 150,973

Current assets
Inventories 68,051 2,749 – 3,299 – 6,048
Accounts receivable and

prepayments 322,642 12,997 (9) 29,185 – 42,173
Income tax prepaid 1,756 70 47 361 – 478
Cash and cash equivalents 211,098 8,516 – 22,754 – 31,270

Other current assets 421,698 16,999 – 1,149 – 18,148

Total current assets 1,025,245 41,331 38 56,748 – 98,117

Total assets 3,854,388 155,466 (1,415) 94,741 298 249,090

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital: registered shares 2,186,812 81,287 – – – 81,287
Treasury shares (31,569) (1,173) – – – (1,173)
Share premium 299,520 11,460 – – – 11,460
Hedge reserve (30,492) (1,230) – – – (1,230)
Fair value reserve – – – (10) – (10)
Property, plant and equipment

revaluation reserve 433,730 17,494 (17,494) – – –
Foreign currency translation

reserve (211,597) 138 (1,441) (368) – (1,671)

Retained Earnings  (267,995) (12,036) 18,201 21,709 – 27,874

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 2,378,409 95,940 (734) 21,331 – 116,537

Non-controlling interest 16,410 687 (5) 21,920 – 22,602

Total equity 2,394,819 96,627 (739) 43,251 – 139,139

Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans and borrowings 628,131 25,346 – 7,252 – 32,598
Deferred tax liabilities 76,973 3,095 (678) 3,483 298 6,198

Other non-current liabilities 19,739 797 – 1,577 – 2,374

Total non-current liabilities 724,843 29,238 (678) 12,312 298 41,170

Current liabilities   –
Short-term loans and borrowings 46,872 1,894 – 4,042 – 5,936
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 651,971 26,260 2 31,800 – 58,062
Other taxes payable 25,680 1,036 – 2,678 – 3,714

Income tax payable 10,203 413 – 656 – 1,069

Total current liabilities 734,726 29,603 2 39,176 – 68,781

Total liabilities 1,459,569 58,841 (676) 51,488 298 109,951

Total equity and liabilities 3,854,388 155,468 (1,415) 94,739 298 249,090

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements
JSC INTER RAO UES for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in million of RUR)

16

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(j) Restatement (continued)

31 December 2010

As previously
reported,

in thousand
EUR

As previously
reported,
in million

RUR

Change in
accounting
policy for

PP&E,
in million

RUR
(Note 2 (i))

Retrospective
consolidation

of entities
acquired under

common
control,

in million
RUR

Other
changes,
in million

RUR

As restated,
in million

RUR

For the year ended 31 December
2010

Revenue 2,008,926 79,971 – 384,415 – 464,386

Other operating income  59,567 2,353 10 741 – 3,104

Operating expenses  (1,883,430) (74,896) 7,995 (371,404) – (438,305)

Operating profit  185,063 7,428 8,005 13,752 – 29,185

Excess of the acquired share in the
fair value of the identifiable
assets and liabilities over the cost
of investment 1,001 43 – – – 43

Finance income 24,786 982 (130) 192 – 1,044
Finance expenses (125,347) (4,963) 185 (991) – (5,769)
Share of profit of associates and

jointly controlled entities 282,436 11,378 53 (10,254) – 1,177

Profit before income tax  367,939 14,868 8,113 2,699 – 25,680

Total income tax expense (77,993) (3,133) (1,639) (2,269) – (7,041)

Profit for the period 289,946 11,735 6,474 430 – 18,639

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements
JSC INTER RAO UES for the year ended 31 December 2011

(in million of RUR)

17

2. Basis of preparation (continued)

(j) Restatement (continued)

1 January 2010

As previously
reported,

in thousand
EUR

As previously
reported,
in million

RUR

Change in
accounting
policy for

PP&E,
in million

RUR
(Note 2 (i))

Retrospective
consolidation

of entities
acquired under

common
control,

in million
RUR

Other changes,
in million

RUR

As restated,
in million

RUR

Assets
Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1,305,214 56,696 (7,227) 51,237 (240) 100,466
Investment property 56,241 2,447 – – – 2,447
Intangible assets 33,163 1,428 – 1,613 240 3,281
Investments in associates and

jointly controlled entities 216,123 9,378 (2,072) 9,401 – 16,707
Deferred tax assets 26,300 182 1,161 1,304 298 2,945
Available-for-sale financial assets – – – 52 80 132

Other non-current assets 271,009 10,528 – 845 (80) 11,293

Total non-current assets 1,908,050 80,659 (8,138) 64,452 298 137,271

Current assets
Inventories 57,244 2,478 – 3,505 – 5,983
Accounts receivable and

prepayments 273,371 12,011 – 19,578 – 31,589
Income tax prepaid 9,108 396 – 651 – 1,047
Cash and cash equivalents 190,196 8,246 – 6,463 – 14,709

Other current assets 9,464 409 – 792 – 1,201

Total current assets 539,383 23,540 – 30,989 – 54,529

Total assets 2,447,433 104,199 (8,138) 95,441 298 191,800

Equity and liabilities
Equity
Share capital: registered shares 1,732,306 63,897 – – – 63,897
Treasury shares (74,701) (2,755) – – – (2,755)
Share premium – – – – – –
Hedge reserve 106 5 – – – 5
Fair value reserve – – – (25) – (25)
Property, plant and equipment

revaluation reserve 438,765 15,851 (15,851) – – –
Foreign currency translation

reserve (273,552) 65 (1,775) 68 – (1,642)

Retained Earnings  (524,849) (20,385) 9,941 28,099 – 17,655

Total equity attributable to
shareholders of the Company 1,298,075 56,678 (7,685) 28,142 – 77,135

Non-controlling interest 6,232 272 (1) 18,007 – 18,278

Total equity 1,304,307 56,950 (7,686) 46,149 – 95,413

Non-current liabilities
Long-term loans and borrowings 585,793 24,164 – 9,214 – 33,378
Deferred tax liabilities 35,481 373 (432) 4,730 298 4,969

Other non-current liabilities 227,550 9,870 – 1,417 – 11,287

Total non-current liabilities 848,824 34,407 (432) 15,361 298 49,634

Current liabilities   –
Short-term loans and borrowings 121,516 5,260 – 7,431 – 12,691
Accounts payable and accrued

liabilities 150,930 6,673 (22) 24,966 – 31,617
Other taxes payable 15,650 672 – 1,434 – 2,106

Income tax payable 6,206 239 – 100 – 339

Total current liabilities 294,302 12,844 (22) 33,931 – 46,753

Total liabilities 1,143,126 47,251 (454) 49,292 298 96,387

Total equity and liabilities 2,447,433 104,201 (8,140) 95,441 298 191,800

The effects of other changes represent reclassifications between property, plant and equipment and intangible assets in
the amount of RUR 213 million as of 31 December 2010 and RUR 240 million as of 1 January 2010; change in
presentation of other non-current assets and available-for-sale financial assets in the amount of RUR 90 million as of
31 December 2010 and RUR 80 million as of 1 January 2010; and presentation of deferred tax assets and liabilities
amounted of RUR 298 million as of 31 December 2010 and 1 January 2010.

 Notes to the consolidated financial statements
JSC INTER RAO UES for the year ended 31 December 2011

[…]

their future cash flows (variable rate debt). At the moment, the Parent Company has a formal policy of determining how
much of the Company‟s exposure should be to fixed or variable rates. At the time of raising new loans or borrowings
management applies the policy to determine whether a fixed or variable rate would be more favourable to the Company
over the expected period until maturity. As for other entities of the Group, following the corporate regulative documents,
the decisions on raising new loans and borrowings on the subsidiaries level are subject to confirmation by the Parent
Company. Management applies the same policy in making decisions concerning the conditions of raising loans and
borrowings subsidiaries.

Variable rate debt
31 December

2011
31 December

2010 (restated)
1 January 2010

(restated)

Libor 8,441 4,968 6,190
EURIBOR 3,032 2,599 655
CBR 2,133 2,449 2,457
MosPrime – 3,711 2,834

The hypothetical effect on income/(loss) for the period due to the change in basis points in floating interest rates, with all
other variables held constant:
 Probable deviation of LIBOR Probable deviation of MosPrime

Hypothetical effect on income/(loss)
for year ended 31 December 2011

25 bp decrease 90 bp increase – –

17 (61) – –

Hypothetical effect on income/(loss)

for year ended 31 December 2010
(restated)

15 bp decrease 50 bp increase 80 bp decrease 255 bp increase

6 (20) 24 (76)

Hypothetical effect on income/(loss)

for year ended 1 January 2010
(restated)

105 bp decrease 105 bp increase 465 bp decrease 165 bp increase

52 (52) 105 (37)

 Probable deviation of EURIBOR Probable deviation of CBR

Hypothetical effect on income/(loss)
for year ended 31 December 2011

15 bp decrease 60 bp increase 25 bp decrease 100 bp increase

4 (15) 4 (17)

Hypothetical effect on income/(loss)

for year ended 31 December 2010
(restated)

5 bp decrease 85 bp increase 25 bp decrease 175 bp increase

1 (18) 5 (34)

Hypothetical effect on income/(loss)

for year ended 1 January 2010
(restated)

25 bp decrease 65 bp increase 380 bp decrease 380 bp increase

1 (3) 75 (75)

(с) Liquidity risk

The Group‟s approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to
meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking
damage to the Group‟s reputation. The Group seeks to adopt a prudent approach to liquidity risk management which
implies holding a reasonable level of cash and maintaining the availability of funding through an adequate amount of
committed credit facilities.

  Notes to the consolidated financial statements
JSC INTER RAO UES for the year ended 31 December 2011